

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1987** 





PASSED \_\_\_\_\_\_ 1987 In Effect *Minute Cliffer* Passage

# ENROLLED

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

### FOR

## Senate Bill No. 279

(SENATORS WHITLOW, WHITACRE, PARKER AND TUCKER, original

sponsors)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article six, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-b, relating to disorderly conduct; penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article six, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-b, to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 6. CRIMES AGAINST THE PEACE.

#### §61-6-1b. Disorderly conduct; penalty.

1 Any person who, in a public or private place, shall disturb 2 the peace of others by violent, profane, indecent or

3 boisterous conduct or language or by the making of

5 bolsterous conduct of language of by the making o

4 unreasonably loud noise that is intended to cause

5 annoyance or alarm to another person, and who persists in



Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 279] 2

6 such conduct after being requested to desist by a law-

7 enforcement officer acting in his lawful capacity, shall be

8 guilty of disorderly conduct, a misdemeanor, and upon

9 conviction thereof shall be fined not more than one hundred

10 dollars.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delege

an To President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

...this the The within uch ,198 day of . La. Governo

8 (AUX COM 2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 3/29/87 Pate 3:07p. Time

٠

RECEIVED 1997 NAR 30 - AM (11: 25